
 

 

PIKE ANNEX 
 
1. 52-2007-MC1. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure 
to deliver express mail by noon is reduced to one month and 15 
days in OPF. 
2. 52-2007-MC3. Informal A. 6 Carriers are hereby awarded 
Holiday Scheduling Premium Pay due to management failing to post 
the schedule by 3:00 pm on the Tuesday before the holiday week. 
(This amounts to 8 hours of overtime for each Carrier.) 
3. 52-2006-MC60. Formal A. Letter of Warning for refusing to 
carry a bump is reduced to 5 months in OPF. 
4. 52-2007-MC15. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized 
overtime) for 1.73 hours is hereby deleted. (Grievant called 
back and was told to keep delivering the mail. This authorizes 
the overtime.) 
5. 52-2007-MC8. Formal A. The 1017-A entry (Time disallowance 
Record) for 1.67 hours is hereby deleted. 
6. 52-2007-MC2. Formal A. Letter of Warning for delivering and 
scanning express mail a day late is reduced to a discussion. 
7. 52-2007-MC9. Formal A. The 1017-A entry (Time disallowance 
Record) for 7 units is hereby deleted. 
8. 52-06-SMS20. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that an 
express piece was delivered after 12 noon (1:39pm) is rescinded. 
(The clerk put the express piece on a chair behind the wrong 
route.) 
9. 52-2007-MC4. Formal A. The following carriers are hereby paid 
an additional 50% for the time worked beyond the daily 12 hour 
limit. (12.51 hours, 12.53 hours, 13.05 hours, 12.57 hours, 
12.24 hours, 12.70 hours, 12.80 hours, 12.83 hours, 12.75 hours, 
12.73 hours and 12.50 hours.) 
10) 52-2007-MC5. Formal A. Management will cease and desist 
violating Article 41 Section 1A2.  Management agrees to comply 
with M-00755. In accordance with Article 41 Section 1.A.2, of 
the National Agreement, Form 1723 " will be provided to the 
Union at the local level showing the beginning and ending times 
of the detail."  Such copies of Form 1723 will be provided to 
the Union in advance of the detail or modification thereto. 
11. 52-2007-MC18. Formal A. The 1017-A entry (Time disallowance 
Record) for 1.50 hours is hereby deleted. 



 

 

12. 52-2007-MC14. Formal A. The 1017-A entry (Time disallowance 
Record) for 4.75 hours is hereby deleted. 
13. 52-2007-MC17. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION for getting off of 
street duties at 1888 and ending your tour at 1901 is rescinded. 
(Grievant called back and was told to keep delivering the mail. 
This authorizes the overtime.) 
14. 52-2007-MC20. Formal A. Management, specifically the 
District's FMLA Coordinator, violated the National Agreement.  
All FMLA requested by the Grievant is hereby changed to approved 
FMLA leave and the Grievant's 3971 and 3972 will reflect this 
change with copies provided to the Grievant and the Union. This 
grievance settlement supercedes any correspondence or denial of 
FMLA by the District's FMLA coordinator. 
  
 
 
 
 


